

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

_____)	
In re Evanston Northwestern Healthcare)	Master File No. 07-CV-4446
Corporation Antitrust Litigation)	
)	
)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
_____)	
This Document Relates To:)	Judge Lefkow
)	
All Actions.)	Magistrate Judge Denlow
)	
_____)	

**NORTHSHORE UNIVERSITY HEALTHSYSTEM'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**REDACTED VERSION
FOR PUBLIC FILE**

June 9, 2009

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: (312) 558-5600
Facsimile: (312) 558-5700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 6

 A. This Case is Different than the Federal Trade Commission Proceeding..... 6

 B. ENH and Its Customers. 7

 C. Named Plaintiffs. 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish Predominance Because They Cannot Demonstrate Impact On A Classwide Basis..... 11

 A. Plaintiffs’ proposed class includes numerous “no impact” class members..... 12

 1. Insurance plans that have out-of-pocket maximums have no impact. 13

 2. MCOs acting as third-party administrators or rental networks have no impact. ... 14

 3. The Merger did not impact Blue Cross..... 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ proposed methodology cannot be performed on a classwide basis..... 16

 1. Plaintiffs' methodology cannot identify no impact groups 17

 2. Plaintiffs cannot imply impact on a classwide basis through averages. 18

 C. Plaintiffs’ proposed methodology does not satisfy the “rigorous analysis” requirement..... 20

 1. Promises to perform an analysis are insufficient. 21

 2. Dranove has not even attempted to demonstrate impact after 2003. 22

 a. Data does not exist for payors, chagemasters, and other hospitals..... 22

 b. Dr. Noether demonstrates Plaintiffs’ methodology will fail..... 23

II. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Predominance and Superiority Because MCOs Have Agreed to Arbitration. 24

III. Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Representatives Of The Proposed Class. 26

A. Painters Fund cannot be a class representative.	26
B. Individual Named Plaintiffs cannot represent any class of inpatient claims.	28
C. There are irreconcilable conflicts of interest within the proposed class.	28
1. Plaintiffs are antagonistic to class members who benefited from the merger.	29
2. Plaintiffs cannot represent both insurers and insureds.	30
IV. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Predominance Because They Cannot Establish An Actionable Claim On A Classwide Basis.	31
A. Individual issues predominate statute of limitations determinations.	32
B. The statute of limitations has run against all MCOs, self- and fully-insured entities.	33
C. Named Plaintiffs' claims are time-barred.	35
D. Any other class member would have to individually disprove imputed and constructive knowledge.	36
V. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That Their Claims Are Typical of the Proposed Class.	37
A. There is No Class Representative for MCOs.	37
B. There Is No Class Representative For Self-Insured Entities	38
C. Named Plaintiffs Do Not Share “Essential Characteristics” of the Proposed Class	38
CONCLUSION.	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	29
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	29
<i>Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Christie Clinic, P.C. v. MultiPlan, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 175030 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)	24
<i>Cima v. Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 374 (S.D. Ill. 2008)	28
<i>Colomar v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 671 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	20, 39
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039, 1050 (8th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Curtis v. Connly</i> , 257 U.S. 260 (1921).....	35
<i>Daniel v. Cantrell</i> , 375 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Davis v. Hutchins</i> , 321 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>G.J. Leasing Co. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Haraco, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 121 F.R.D. 664 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	28

Hardy v. City Optical Inc.,
39 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 1994)27

In re Evanston Northwestern Healthcare,
No. 9315 (Oct. 17, 2005 (ALJ Op.)).....33

In re Evanston Northwestern Healthcare,
No. 9315 (Aug. 6, 2007 (FTC Op.)) passim

In re Graphics Proc. Units Antitrust Litig.,
253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... passim

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)..... passim

In re Managed Care Litig.,
132 F.Supp. 2d 989 (S.D. Fla. 2000)25

J.H. Cohn & Co. v. American Appraisal Assocs., Inc.,
628 F.2d 994 (7th Cir. 1980)27

Kansas Pub. Employees Retirement Sys. v. Blackwell, Sanders, Matheny, Weary & Lombardi, L.C.,
114 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 1997)36

McIntyre v. Household Bank, 2004 WL 2958690, (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2004).....37

Midwestern Machinery Co. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)32

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)30

Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)28, 39

Robinson v. Sheriff of Cook County,
167 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1999)27

Sample v. Aldi Inc.,
1994 WL 48780 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 1994)32

U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Ind. Gas Co.,
350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)29, 32

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)30

Veal v. Geraci,
23 F.3d 722 (2d Cir. 1994).....34

Vodak v. City of Chicago,
No. 03 C 2463, 2006 WL 1037151 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2006)5

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....32

Williams v. Chartwell Fin. Servs., Ltd.,
204 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2000)11

Williams v. Ford Motor Co.,
192 F.R.D. 580 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce Japsen, *Evanston Hospital parent terminates pact with 90 doctors*, Chi. Trib., Feb. 4, 1999.....36

Bruce Japsen, *Grant Hospital again for sale*, Chi. Trib., Jan. 23, 1999.....36

Bruce Japsen, *Health-care merger heads toward approval: Deal would create Highland Park, Evanston Powerhouse*, Chi. Trib., Apr. 16, 199936

County to gain 2 open-heart surgery units, Chi. Trib., Nov. 20, 1999.....36

Crain’s Chicago Business: 2008 Book of Lists (2008).....8

Karen Berkowitz, *Spaeth: Hospital merger focus is ‘growth’*, Highland Park News, July 8, 1999.....36

Mark LeBien, *Evanston Northwestern Healthcare and Highland Park Hospital Merger Advances*, Chi. Trib., June 30, 199936

N. Shore Hospitals Explore Combination, Crain’s Chicago Business, Sept. 13, 199936

North Shore Hospitals Plan to Merge, Daily Herald, July 1, 199936

Restatement (Third) of Agency §5.0334

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... passim
